
R-122-2022

GRANT AW ARD AGREEMENT 

Fiscal Year 2022 Class B Infrastructure Incentive Grant Program 

TIDS AGREEMENT, made and entered into on the J Bf'h day of 

�b , 2� by and between the LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN

COUNTY GOVERNMENT (LFUCG), an urban county government of the Commonwealth of 

Kentucky, pursuant to KRS Chapter 67 A (hereinafter "Government"), on behalf of its Division of 

Water Quality, and COLT ENGINEERING, INC (dba THOROUGHBRED ENGINEER­

ING), 3916 KILGARY CIRCLE, LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY, 40515, (hereinafter "Grantee"), 

and COLT MANAGEMENT, LLC, 239 NORTH BROADWAY, LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 
40507 (hereinafter "Property Owner"). 

W I T  N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the Grantee is a documented fee-payer of the Government's Water Quality 

Management Fee; and 

WHEREAS, the Grantee has proposed a need for the funds requested to develop and 

implement a proposed project by submitting a valid grant application; and 

WHEREAS, the Grantee's grant application has been reviewed and selected for funding by 

the Water Quality Fees Board in accordance with Sections 16-408 and 16-410 of the Government's 

Code of Ordinances; and 

WHEREAS, the Government has funds available through the Stormwater Quality Projects 

Incentive Grant Program to assist the qualified Grantee in the development and implementation of 

projects that meet the goals of the program; and 

WHEREAS, the Grantee desires to implement a specific project that meets one or more 

Incentive Grant program goals to improve water quality, reduce stormwater runoff, and provide 

public or private education related to stormwater quality; and 

WHEREAS, any such improvements funded by the Government shall benefit the public 

through installed improvements and/or educational programming; 

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES AND 

COVENANTS HEREIN EXPRESSED, GOVERNMENT AND GRANTEE AGREE AS 

FOLLOWS: 

(I) The Government hereby grants the Grantee the sum of $178,675.00 (hereinafter "the
Grant"), for use in implementing the project elements as listed in Attachment A which is
incorporated herein by reference as if fully set out herein. The Grantee agrees to cost
share the Grant with contributions, labor, and/or other services equal to or greater than
20% of the total project cost.

(2) The Grantee agrees to use the Grant only for the activities set forth in Attachment A
which includes installation of stormwater control infrastructure at the following site loca­
tion(s ): 239 NORTH BROADWAY, LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507 currently
owned by the Property Owner.

(3) The Grantee agrees to meet all design standards specified in the Government's Engineer­
ing Manuals or as further described in Attachment A in the design of all Grant-funded
improvements. This includes all associated activities including but not limited to erosion
and sediment control, traffic control, utility relocations, seeding, etc. The Grantee further

Contract # 050-2022



agrees to design the facilities in such a way as not to preclude the potential for future wa­
ter quality/ quantity monitoring by LFUCG. 

(4) The Grantee agrees to comply with all applicable local, state, and federal rules, regula­
tions, ordinances, and laws in implementation of the project.

(5) The Grantee agrees to obtain all necessary local, state, and federal permits, encroach­
ments, permissions, approvals, etc. in a timely manner and prior to start of construction.

(6) The Grantee agrees to perform periodic reporting as detailed in Paragraph (7) herein be­
low, and produce a Project Final Report within thirty (30) calendar days of the completion
of the project elements in digital and hard copy following a standardized format to be pro­
vided by the Government summarizing all work completed and detailing the total grant
expenditures. Other deliverables include the following:

(a) At the end of the Feasibility Phase (if applicable), the following five deliverables,
sealed by a professional licensed to perform such work in accordance with Kentucky
Revised Statutes (KRS), shall be provided:
• Feasibility report evaluating the use of the potential BMP(s) on the proposed

site;
• Conceptual design concept;
• Detailed cost estimate for design;
• Conceptual cost estimate for construction;
• Letter certifying all BMPs proposed for design as viable and feasible for the

specific site and application.

(b) At the end of the Design Phase or prior to the start of the Construction Phase, the fol­
lowing six deliverables, sealed by a professional licensed to perform such work in ac­
cordance with Kentucky Revised Statutes (KRS), shall be provided:
• Set of all final design calculations;
• Set of final construction plans, including traffic control, erosion and sediment con-

trol, grading plans, etc.;
• Set of final specifications and bidding documents (if applicable);
• Final detailed engineer's construction cost estimate including quantities;
• All required permit submittals and approvals;
• Inspection, Operation, and Maintenance Plan laying out the plan for regular in­

spection and maintenance of each proposed facility for design performance and
safety in accordance with manufacturer's specifications and the Government's
Storrnwater Manual.

( c) At the end of the Construction Phase, the following five deliverables shall be provid­
ed:
• Summary of final construction costs and quantities;
• Copies of all federal, state, and local permits obtained for the project;
• Record Drawing showing all field changes, and signed and sealed by the profes­

sional of record certifying the project as shown meets all original design intent;
• Photo documentation of site conditions and improvements before, during, and af­

ter construction;
• Signed Agreement to Maintain Stormwater Control Facilities Funded by an

LFUCG Class B Infrastructure Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant.

(7) The Grant to the Grantee shall be disbursed in the following manner:

(a) The Grantee shall submit at least once every three (3) months, if not specified other­
wise in Attachment A, a Request for Funds to the Government's Grant Manager des­
ignated by the Director of the Division of Water Quality for the project. Each Request
for Funds shall include documentation that the Grantee has already expended the re­
quested funds or shall be in a position to expend properly the requested funds within
thirty (30) days of receipt of the funds. The Request for Funds shall include full ac­
counting of these eligible grant-related expenses, as listed in Attachment A. Copies of
invoices, purchase orders, or receipts showing vendor, date, amount, and items pur-

2 



chased or ordered shall be provided with the Request for Funds. For project specific 
personnel costs and stipends, documentation of all billed hours shall include copies of 
employee timesheets, hourly payroll rate, and description of work performed for hours 
billed. Each Request for Funds shall include a minimum of I 0% cost share. 

(b) Each Request for Funds shall be accompanied by a Project Status Report describing
the progress of the project to date, including a description and schedule of all activities
completed, and hardcopy or electronic copies of materials (e.g., calculations, prelimi­
nary plans, etc.) completed to date. For educational events (if applicable), copies of
the class rosters or sign-in sheets documenting the number of attendees shall be pro­
vided.

(c) The Government's Grant Manager shall review each Request for Funds and support­
ing documents for compliance with the terms of this Agreement and the guidelines of
the Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program. If the Grant Manager finds
the Grantee's Request for Funds is in compliance with the terms of this Agreement
and the guidelines of the Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program and
that the activity progress and management program of the Grantee satisfy the terms of
the grant award, he or she shall approve the Request for Funds within 15 calendar
days of receipt and then forward it to the Division of Accounting for payment.

(d) The Government shall release payment of the final 10% of the Grant only after receipt
and acceptance of the Project Final Report. The Government's Grant Manager shall
review the Project Final Report and provide comments to the Grantee or, if accepta­
ble, forward approval within 15 calendar days of receipt to the Division of Accounting
for payment.

(e) Should the Government's Incentive Grant Program Administrator determine that the
Grantee is not in compliance with the terms of this Agreement and/or the Stormwater
Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program, including deficiencies in progress and
management of the project, the Division of Water Quality shall notify the Grantee, the
Mayor's Office, and the appropriate district Council person, and shall meet with the
Grantee on matters that prevent approval of the Request for Funds. Failure to resolve
any such matters to the satisfaction of the Government may lead to termination of the
Agreement for cause pursuant to Paragraph (21) herein below.

(8) The Grantee agrees to obtain written approval from the Government's Grant Manager or
Program Administrator for any proposed changes to the Project Team or Project Plan as
listed in Attachment A prior to implementing the changes. Failure to gain written approv­
al prior to making changes may lead to termination of the Agreement for cause pursuant
to Paragraph (21) herein below.

(9) The Grantee agrees to complete the project phase(s) (i.e., Design and/or Construction)
outlined herein within 18 months from the date of this Agreement. The Grantee shall ob­
tain written approval from the Government's Grant Manager or Program Administrator
for any time extensions beyond the schedule. Failure to obtain written approval prior to
making changes may lead to termination of the Agreement for cause pursuant to Para­
graph (21) herein below.

(IO) This Agreement may not be modified except by written agreement of the Government and 
the Grantee. 

(I l )  The Grantee understands that the Grant amount shown herein in Paragraph (I) is a not-to­
exceed amount, and any additional funding needed to complete the project elements listed 
in Attachment A is the responsibility of the Grantee. If it becomes apparent to the Grant­
ee or the Government that the Grantee will be unable to complete the project either in the 
manner or for the amount described in this Agreement, then the Grantee must immediate­
ly notify the Government's Grant Manager and Program Administrator by providing a 
complete and detailed written explanation of its inability to comply with the terms of the 
Agreement. The Grantee must further provide the Government's Grant Manager and 

3 



Program Administrator with a complete and detailed written explanation of any proposed 
changes, and the reasons for those changes. 

(12) The Grantee asserts that it is in full compliance with all applicable provisions of the Lex­
ington-Fayette Urban County Government's Code of Ordinances Chapter 5 - Buildings
and Building Regulations, Chapter 7 - Finance and Taxation, Chapter 12 - Housing, and
Chapter 16 - Sewage, Garbage, Refuse, and Weeds, or in compliance with Kentucky De­
partment of Housing Buildings and Construction rules and requirements as is appropriate
for those state institutions, parcels, or buildings which are subject to state regulations and
oversight as opposed to local ordinances and regulations. If the Grantee becomes out of
compliance with any of these provisions, it will notify the Government's Grant Manager
and Program Administrator immediately. Failure to notify the Government and resolve
any such matters to the satisfaction of the Government may lead to tennination of the
Agreement for cause pursuant to Paragraph (21) herein below.

(13) The Grantee agrees to allow the Government access to its property to perfonn monitoring
of the project elements for compliance with this Agreement, as provided in the "Agree­
ment to Maintain Stormwater Control Facilities Funded by an LFUCG Class B Infra­
structure Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant" (Attachment 8).

(14) In any advertisement of the project funded by the Grant, whether written or oral commu­
nications, the Grantee agrees to identify the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
as the source of the above referenced funds; the Grantee shall not specifically identify any
individual or elected official as being responsible for the funds donated by the Govern­
ment.

(15) The Grantee agrees to allow the Government to publicize the Grantee's project through
the Government's website and other media.

(16) The Grantee agrees to reference the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government's Wa­
ter Quality Management Fee and the Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Pro­
gram as a source of funding for the project on any permanent signage or educational bro­
chures, presentations, websites, etc. produced using grant monies.

( 17) The Grantee agrees that the Government is authorized to erect and maintain permanent
signage at the location of any permanent capital infrastructure, referencing the Water
Quality Management Fee and the Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program as
a source of funding for such permanent capital infrastructure. In the event that permanent
signage is installed by the Government, such signage shall not be removed except upon
written approval by the Government. Provided, however, that nothing herein shall require
the installation of signage by the Government nor prohibit the Government from remov­
ing any signage so installed.

( 18) The Grantee and Property Owner agree that all storm water control facilities, including
equipment and infrastructure, constructed and funded by a Construction Grant through the
Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program shall remain in service and main­
tained by the Grantee or its representatives following the Inspection, Operation, and
Maintenance Plan developed for each facility referenced in (6b) above. The Property
Owner further accepts and agrees to enter into the "Agreement to Maintain Stormwater
Control Facilities Funded by an LFUCG Class B Infrastructure Stormwater Quality Pro­
jects Incentive Granf' attached hereto as Attachment B and which is incorporated herein
by reference as if fully set out herein.

(19) The Grantee and Property Owner agree that all stonnwater control facilities, including
equipment and infrastructure, constructed and funded by this Grant shall remain the prop­
erty of the current Property Owner, or his successors and assigns, unless otherwise speci­
fied in Attachments A and B.

(20) The Grantee and Property Owner understand that if any of the Grant-funded facilities not
owned by the Government are removed from service, the property owner of record at the
time of removal shall be liable to reimburse the Government for l 00% of the Remaining

4 



Value of the facility or portion removed, based upon the depreciation schedule provided 
in Attachment B. 

(21) If, through any cause, the Grantee or Property Owner shall fail to fulfill in timely and
proper manner its obligations under this Agreement, or if the Grantee or Property Own­
er shall violate any of the covenants, agreements, or stipulations of this Agreement, the
Government shall provide the Grantee or Property Owner thirty (30) calendar days to
address the deficiency or violation. If the Grantee or Property Owner does not, after the
thirty (30) days, come into compliance with this Agreement, the Government shall
thereupon have the right to terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the
Grantee of such termination and specifying the effective date thereof, at least five (5)
calendar days before the effective date of such termination. ln that event, all finished or
unfinished documents, receipts, and reports prepared by the Grantee shall, at the option
of the Government, become its property and the Grantee shall immediately repay to the
Government all monies received pursuant to this Agreement less any amount represent­
ing just and equitable compensation for the Government's share of any satisfactory
work completed pursuant to the Agreement; provided, however, that for any project in­
volving the construction of capital infrastructure, other than feasibility only projects, the
Government's share of any satisfactory work completed shall not include feasibility or
design costs.

(22) The Grantee shall provide equal opportunity in employment as required by applicable fed­
eral, state, and local laws, regulations, and ordinances.

(23) The Grantee is solely responsible for assuring that adequate and appropriate insurance or
other necessary coverage is maintained during the tenn of this Agreement.

(24) The Grantee's sole remedy for a breach of this Agreement by the Government shall be
limited to the amount of the Grant.

(25) The Government assumes no responsibility whatsoever in the Grantee's project activi­
ties. Grantee and Property Owner shall, to the extent allowed by law, defend, indemni­
fy, and hold harmless Government from and against all liability, claims,-losses,-actions,
costs, expenses, obligations, fines, and assessments of whatever kind, including defense
costs and attorney's fees that are in any way incidental to or connected with, or that
arise or are alleged to have arisen, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, from or by
Grantee's or Property Owner's or its contractor(s), agents, or assigns, negligent acts or
misconduct, Oi errors or omissions, in connection with the activities carried out pursu­
ant to this Agreement, the Grant award, or the Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive
Grant Program.

5 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement at Lexington, 
Fayette County, Kentucky, as of the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY 

GOVERNMENT 

cf�� 
BY: ______________ _ 

LINDA GORTON, MAYOR 

GRANTEE ORGANIZATION: COLT ENGINEERING, INC. 

(dba THOROUGHBRED ENGINEERING) 

3916 KILGARY CIRCLE 

LEXINGTON, KY 40515 

BY: d �� 
N�,-,;.+�fwj[ 

TITLE: Uo 
-�------------

The foregoing Agreement was subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by 
:::k,.,. 11,.1,._ , as the duly authorized representative for and on 

behalf of CJl � bJt.') 1 l,lc.. , on this the J]_ day of 
"3o...lN\/ / 20Jl:. 

My commfssion expires: .S //6 / ]lJ

PROPERTY OWNER: 

� K�r.Jr7oJ3
NOTARY PUBLIC 

COLT MANAGEMENT, LLC 

239 NORTH BROADWAY 

LEXINGTON, KY 40507 

BY: /2._..-C� 
N�,i-71:ttW � 

TITLE: � �£ /t.. 

The foregoing Agreement was subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by 
3,10 l-lJ'"\.. • as the duly authorized representative for and on 

behalf of G.\L rA(}N�
t.-J.. i..l (_ . on this the _Q_ day of 

"Jq..v�f . �- I 

My commission expires: SI IO I .2 Lf 

� k"t',.rf2033
NOTARY PUBLIC 

6 



ATTACHMENT A 
to the GRANT AW ARD AGREEMENT 

between Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) and 
Colt Engineering, Inc. dba Thoroug

h

bred Engineering 

GRANT PROGRAM 2022 Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program 
Class B Infrastructure Projects 
• Funded through the LFUCG Water Quality Management Fee
• Administered by the LFUCG Division of Water Quality in the

Department of Environmental Quality & Public Works

PROJECT TEAM AND CONTACT INFORMATION 

Grantee Organization: Colt Engineering, Inc. dba Thoroughbred Engineering 
239 North Broadway 
Lexington, KY 40508 
KY Organization #0902752 

Primary Project Contact: Jonathan Hale, PE, PMP 
859-839-2594 (phone)
jhale@tbredfum.com ( email)

Secondary Project Contact: B. Jeanelle Wells 
859-697-8721 (phone)
jwells@tbredfum.com ( email)

Project Site Location: 
& Property Owner: 

Colt Management, LLC 
239 North Broadway 
Lexington, KY 40507 
PV A #13852600 

Colt Management, LLC 
239 North Broadway 
Lexington, KY 40508 

Design Engineering Firm: Thoroughbred Engineering 
239 North Broadway 
Lexington, KY 40508 
859-839-2594 (phone)
Jonathan Hale, PE, PMP (Engineer of Record)
jhale@tbredfinn.com ( email)

PROJECT PLAN ELEMENTS 

The historic building at this site is recognized by the Blue Grass Trust and is similar to other buildings 
in the area for being known for its historic and cultural value as well as for its stonnwater drainage 
challenges. The purpose of this project is to improve water quality by mitigating the stonnwater 
drainage issues as shown in Figure 2- Pictures of Existing Conditioll$ at Thoroughbred Engineering. 
The location of the site will also allow the project to be used as a stormwater educational tool for 
citizens passing by this historic site. 

All improvements shall be located on the property at 239 North Broadway, Lexington, KY 40508, 
PVA #13852600 owned by Colt Management, LLC. No other property or right-of-way shall be 
disturbed without the written permission from the property owners. 

Project Elements 

A. Permeable Pavement - This project includes the removal of the 7,705 square feet of existing
pavement and retrofit of the existing parking area with permeable pavement to help improve the
drainage at the site.

B. Jnfiltration Basin with Bioretention - Design and construct an infiltration basin with a rain garden
and dry stream features that will capture the roof runoff from two downspouts. The drainage area

Page 1 of7 Attachment A 
Colt Engineering, Inc. dba Thoroughbred Engineering 

FY 2022 Class B Infrastructure Grant Award Agreement 



to be treated by the HMPs will be approximately 3,200 square feet as shown in Figure 1 - Site 
Plan & Drainage Map at Thoroughbred Engineering. 

C. Stormwater Education- Installation of two (2) pennanent educational signs at the front and rear
of the office building as shown in Figure 1 - Site Plan & Drainage Map at Thoroughbred
Engineering to engage clients and the local community in the implementation of the Storm water
Quality Project. Each of the signs will explain runoff quality and flooding issue, and how the
Best Management Practices (B:MPs) will improve the stormwater drainage and water quality. The
goal of this project is to showcase utilizing Stormwater BMPs in an urban setting with historic
properties and promote their role in improving downtown workplaces and residences.

1) STORMWATER CONTROL FACILITIES DESIGN:

No grant-funded activities shall occur until the LFUCG Grant Manager gives Notice to
Proceed, in writing, for the start of the design phase of the project.

Stormwater control facilities shall be designed for the specified site location. The proposed
facilities are listed above and are further described in the Organization's grant application.
Alterations to these elements can only be made in consultation with the LFUCG Grant Manager.
Significant alteration of these elements may require approval by the LFUCG Water Quality Fees
Board.

Design plans shall be provided to the LFUCG Grant Manager for review prior to starting
the construction phase of the project.

• All existing utilities shall be located and shown on the design plans.

• All existing easements, adjacent property lines, and rights-of-way shall be shown on the
design plans. If any work is proposed to occur within any easement (i.e., utility, etc.), whether
public or private, the Organization shall obtain all necessary encroachment agreements for the
authorized agencies prior to the start of construction.

• Any work proposed within or on public right-of-way, easement, or LFUCG-owned property
will require one or more permits or approvals. This includes installation permits for
connection into any existing curb inlet or stormwater manhole located within public right-of­
way. Please contact the appropriate staff:

Environmental Services (street trees), Tim Queary- tgueary@lexingtonky.gov

Engineering (right-of-way), John Cassel - jcassel@lexinqtonky.gov

Engineering (new development), Hillard Newman - hnewman@lexingtonky.gov

Sanitary Sewers, Chris Dent - cdent@lexingtonky.gov

Stormwater, Mark Sanders - msanders@lexingtonky.gov

• All federal, state, and local permits, approvals, and agreements required for construction of
the proposed improvements shall be obtained prior to the start of construction. If the timing
of construction is such that a permit may expire before construction can be completed, then
the Organization shall coordinate with the LFUCG Grant Manager and permitting agencies
on appropriate timing for permit submittals. The Organization is fully responsible to
determine which approvals, permits, and encroachments are required for the project.

• Erosion and sediment control and traffic control measures shall be designed to meet all
standards and follow guidelines in the LFUCG Engineering Manuals, and shall be shown on
the design plans with appropriate notes.

2) STORMWATER CONTROL FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION:

No grant-funded construction activities shall occur until the LFUCG Grant Manager
gives Notice to Proceed, in writing, for the start of the construction phase of the project.

Facilities shall be constructed per the design plans and specifications. Construction of the
proposed facilities shall also meet the following stipulations:

Page 2 of7 Attachment A 
Colt Engineering, Inc. dba Thoroughbred Engineering 

FY 2022 Class B Infrastructure Grant Award Agreement 



• Construction shall not begin lllltil all pennits, approvals, agreements, etc. are obtained and
copies provided to the LFUCG Grant Manager.

• All existing utilities shall be located, contacted, and coordinated with prior to any work being
performed.

• The Stonnwater Pollution Prevention Plan, including the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan,
shall be provided to the LFUCG Divisions ofWater Quality and Engineering for review. The
LFUCG Land Disturbance Permit shall be obtained by the contractor after placement of the
ESC and traffic control measures.

• Failure to place acceptable erosion and sediment control measures into service prior to start
of construction will result in shut-down of the job site until the measures are put in place.
Construction practices shall be put in place to prevent the illicit discharge of sediment, dirt,
sand, fluids, trash, and any other pollutant into the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System
or Waters of the Commonwealth.

• The Organization shall host a pre-construction meeting with all parties related to the
Stormwater Control Facilities. The LFUCG Grant Manager shall be invited and provided
five (5) days advanced notice of this meeting.

• The Organization is responsible for providing all construction oversight, administration,
and daily inspections. LFUCG shall not provide these services.

• The Organization shall document construction by taldng before, during, and after
photographs. Photographs shall be provided in digital format to the LFUCG Grant
Manager.

• Once construction of the Stormwater Control Facilities is complete, a final pllllch-list
inspection shall be performed. The LFUCG Grant Manager shall be invited to this inspection
and provided five ( 5) days advanced notice. If punch-list items are identified, a second
inspection shall be performed once those items are resolved, and the LFUCG Grant Manager
shall be invited to this inspection and provided three (3) days advanced notice.

• The Organization agrees to enter into the Agreement to Maintain Storm.water Control
Facilities Funded by an LFUCG Class B Infrastructure Stormwater Quality Projects
Incentive Grant included in Attachment B of the Grant Award Agreement within twenty-one
(21) calendar days of the final (post punch-list) inspection. This Agreement shall be recorded
by LFUCG at the Fayette County Clerk's office.

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

1. Prior to construction, the Organization shall provide the LFUCG Grant Manager three (3) hard
copies and one (1) digital copy each of the following deliverables, each sealed by a professional
licensed to perform such work in accordance with Kentucky Revised Statutes (KRS):

► Set of all final design calculations
► Set of final construction plans, including erosion and sediment control plans, grading plans,

etc. (including one "half-size" set)
► Set of final specifications and bidding documents (if applicable)
► Final detailed engineer's construction cost estimate including quantities, and/or bid(s) 
► All local, state, or federal permits, approvals, public or private encroachment agreements,

etc. received to date for the project
► Inspection, Operation, and Maintenance (IOM) Plan laying out the plan for regular

inspection and maintenance of each proposed facility for design performance and safety in
accordance with manufacturer's specifications and LFUCG' s Stonnwater Manual

► Existing condition photographs

2. The Organization shall allow LFUCG twenty-one (21) calendar days to review the submittals and
provide comments. If revised submittals are required, the Organization shall allow LFUCG ten
(I 0) calendar days for review per submittal. LFUCG may choose to have a third party engineering
consultant assist LFUCG in review of these submittals.

Page 3 of7 Attachment A 
Colt Engineering, lnc. dba Thoroughbred Engineering 

FY 2022 Class B Infrastructure Grant Award Agreement 



3. If the project is competitively bid, the selected contractor's unit price contract / bid list shall be
provided to the LFUCG Grant Manager prior to the start of construction.

4. If the project is not competitively bid, the selected contractor's unit price contract shall be
provided to the LFUCG Grant Manager prior to the start of construction, along with a justification
for any deviations from the engineer's construction cost estimate.

5. The construction phase shall begin only after the LFUCG Grant Manager gives Notice
to Proceed, in writing, for the start of the construction phase of the project.

6. If, during construction, the contractor requests a deviation or addition to the quantities or costs in
the construction contract, the LFUCG Grant Manager shall be notified within two (2) business
days. Additions or modifications to the project that are not directly related to the intended and
correct function of the stormwater control project elements as des<.-Tibed in the Project Elements
listed above and in the original incentive grant application are not eligible for Grant
reimbursement. Therefore, the Organization is advised that it should coordinate closely with the
LFUCG Grant Manager during construction to ensure the work being performed is in compliance
with this Agreement. Note that per the Grant Award Agreement all overruns that result in
the project costs exceeding the Grant amount are the responsibility of the Organization.

7. After construction is completed, the Project Final Report shall include digital and hard copies of
the following:

► Summary of final construction costs and quantities
► Copies of all federal, state, and local permits obtained for the project (if not previously

provided) and any permit closure documents
► Three (3) copies of a Record Drawing showing all field changes, and signed and sealed by

the professional of record certifying the project as shown meets all original design intent
► Copies of final inspection minutes, punch-lists, etc.
► Photo documentation of site conditions and improvements before, during, and after

construction
► Signed Agreement to Maintain Stormwater Control Facilities Funded by an LFUCG

Class B Infrastructure Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant (Note: lbis form will
be provided by LFUCG after construction is completed and final costs determined.)

► Any materials generated, including those for educational purposes

8. LFUCG shall make final payment of the 10% retainer after acceptance of the Project Final Report.

9. All attachments to Requests for Funds & Project Status Reports shall reference the associated line
Table 2 - Eligible Expenses.

PERMANENT FACILITIES/ INFRASTRUCTURE 

Ownership: The proposed facilities are expected to reside on private property in Fayette Cormty and 
be owned by the Property Owner. 

Future Inspection and Maintenance: The Organization (and/or Property Owner) agrees to sign and 
abide by the terms of the Maintenance Agreement for Stormwater Control Facilities Funded by an 
LFUCG Class B Infrastructure Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant included as Attachment 
B to the Grant Award Agreement The property owner is solely responsible for future maintenance 
of the grant-funded improvements as long as the improvements are in service. 

Monitoring by LFUCG: The Organization agrees to allow LFUCG staff future access to any 
property on which work is performed to monitor the installed features for compliance with this 
Agreement during the grant period. After the grant period has ended, the Organization ( and/or 
Property Owner) agrees to allow LFUCG access for monitoring per the terms of the Maintenance 
Agreement. Water quality sampling via grab samples or other methods may be employed by 
LFUCG staff as part of its Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (KPDES) MS4 Phase 
I Permit. 

Page4 of 7 Attachment A 
Colt Engineering, Inc. dba Thoroughbred Engineering 

FY 2022 Class B Infrastructure Grant Award Agreement 



EQUIPMENT 

Any equipment purchased with the Grant shall remain the property of the Organization. 

ADDITIONAL GRANT STIPULATIONS 

Note the following additional stipulations related to this project: 

I. Applicant shall obtain written approval / agreement prior to work being done on properties not
owned by the Applicant.

2. Because of the modifications being proposed to the parking area, the Applicant will need to
work with LFUCG Division of Planning to verify the regulatory requirements.

3. Since the property being located in a Historical District, the Applicant will need to work with
the LFUCG Historic Preservation to obtain a Certificate of Appropriateness prior to project.

4. Permeable pavement shall not be installed within IO' either side of an existing sanitary sewer
and measures taken to prevent infiltrating water from entering into the sanitary sewer stone
trench.

5. The Operations and Maintenance Plan (O&M Plan) shall preclude storage of certain materials
on the penneable pavement. The O&M Plan shall be provided at the conclusion of the project.

6. BMP locations to be modified to comply with the minimum setback distances stipulated in the
Engineering Manuals, Codes, Regulations, and Ordinances.

7. If underground detention is provided, property owner will be required to conform to LFUCG
Code of Ordinances Chapter 16, Article X, Division 2.

GRANT PERIOD & PROJECT SCHEDULE 

The grant period starts on the date of execution by the Mayor and extends for the time period as listed 
in the Grant Award Agreement Any time extensions must be approved in writing by the LFUCG 
Grant Manager. The project schedule shown in Table 1 is preliminary. Proposed changes to the 
project which alter this schedule significantly shall be discussed with the LFUCG Grant Manager 
prior to implementation. 

TABLE 1- PRELIMINARY PROJECT SCHEDULE 

Activity Anticipated Date(s) 

Notice to Proceed February 2022 

Kick-off March 2022 

Plan Development April 2022 - September 2022 

Design Documents April 2022 - September 2022 

Permitting April 2022 - September 2022 

Review and Approval July 2022 - September 2022 

Bidding/ Contract Negotiation & Award Oc tober 2022 - January 2023 

Construction January 2023 -June 2023 

Project Closeout / Final Report to LFUCG July 2023 - August 2023 

PROJECT BUDGET-GRANT ELIGIBLE EXPENSES 

The project budget is broken into the following components based upon the Organization's grant 
application: 

1. Design Phase and other items:
2. Construction Phase and other items:

$ 35,500.00 

$ 187,843.75 

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS: $223,343.75 

The total project cost estimate and breakdown of grant to cost share is as follows: 

Total Grant Share 
Estimated Cost Share 
Est. Total Project Cost 

$ 178,675.00 (not-to-exceed) 
$ 44,668.75 
$ 223,343.75 

Table 2 lists the eligible expenses for this project. Only properly invoiced items shall be reimbursed 
with grant monies or counted toward the Organization's cost share. 

Page 5 of7 Attachment A 
Colt Engineering, Inc. dba Thoroughbred Engineering 

FY 2022 Class B Infrastructure Grant Award Agreement 



Any work performed on this project prior to grant award by the Urban County Council and Notice to 
Proceed from the LFUCG Grant Administrator is NOT an eligible expense and shall not be 
reimbursed or counted toward the cost share. 

Construction cost items given in Table 2 are conceptual and the construction estimate will be 
revised and submitted to the LFUCG Grant Manager for review prior to construction and again 
once bids are received. The Grant is a not-to-exceed amount, and any cost overruns are the 
responsibility of the Grantee. Note that the Grant shall not be used to fund any project element 
that is required by local, state, or federal regulation in relation to any new development or 
redevelopment associated with the stormwater quality improvement project as described herein. 
Donated professional service hours shall be valued at the Median Hourly Wage for the service 
provided as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, State 
Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates for Kentucky (current website: 
http://www.bls.gov/oes/cmTent/oes ky.htm). 

TABLE 2 - ELIGIBLE EXPENSES 

Une• Typeofbp•- l'atticlpanls 

1 ,_ 

Design• Site/Clvil Related Service• Consultant 
2 

Design- Site/CMI Related Services Consultant 
3 

O,slgn • Site/Civil Related Services Consultant 
4 

Design - Site/Civil Related S.rvlc,,s Consultant 
5 
b Pro ..... 
7 Prolt<:t ManaRcment leoruuttant 

Project Management Consultant 
8 
9 5"31te"Oemolltloa 

10 Construction COntrector 

Construction Contriictor 

11 
12 Construction Contractor 
t3 Construction {Demolition) Contractor 

14 Construction {Demolition) Contr;actor 

15 
Construct.ion (Demolition) Contractor 

Construction (Demolition) Contractor 
16 
11 ............. ....._ 

18 Construction Contractor 

19 Construction I contractor 
20 ·- r 

1km 

Project AdmintStration 

Dev•lopment plans 

Contract Oocumen:s 

Siddine / Contract 
i .. ._ -otlations. &. CA 

GrantManu.er 

Mobilization & 
D•�bUizati.on 

General Conditions 

Erosion & Sediment Control 
Measures 

Construction Staking 

Unit Price 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 10,000.00 

s 5,000.00 

$ 8.000.00 

IS 2.soo.00 I 
$ 8,000.00 

S 25,000.00 

s 1,500.00 

s 3.000.00 
Demolition • exisltng concrete S 15.00 
Demolition - exisitng asphalt $ U.00 

Demolition• chain link fence $ 9.00 

�molition • existing trees & $ 10,000.00 
underbrush 

Standard concrete pavement s 80.00 

Pave drain IS 12.00 I 

Quantity funded by runoedby Total bp@"Se 
nr..:.atuzatioa Gant 

LS 1.0 $ 2,000.00 s - 5 2.000.00 

LS 1.0 $ 10,000.00 $ 5 10,000.00 

lS 1.0 $ 5,000.00 $ $ 5,000.00 

LS 1.0 $ 8,000.00 s s 8,000.00 

LS I 1.ols 2.soo.00 IS - IS 2.500.00 
LS 1,0 s 8,000.00 s $ 8,000.00 

LS 1.0 s 25,000.00 $ 2S,000.00 

LS 1.0 $ - s 1,500.00 s 1,500.00 

LS 1.0 $ s 3""".00 s 3.000.00 
SY 14.0 $ - $ 210.00 s 210.00 
SY 790.0 $ - $ 9,4ll0.00 $ 9,480.00 
lF 12.0 $ . $ 108.00 5 108.00 

lf 1.0 $ - s 10.000.00 $ 10,000.00 

SY 2S.0 S - s 2,000.00 s 2,000.00 

Sf I 7,895.0 Is s 94.740.00 IS 94,740.00 

21 I 7Educationa1 siilr1He IS 1QOMM I EA LOIS • T< 1o=n.00T� 10 000.00 
22 I I Rain barrels 
23 --&aNlln& 

24 landKanin.t1 Contractor Stubs 
2S l..aad&eaoino Contr.artor Pla.ntiruts 
26 Lindseai:iino Contractor G_eo...Te.xtile. Fabric 
27 landscaolne Cantrad.Or �Bedd.;= 

28 Landscaping contractor Washed River Rock 

29 l.andscaoiru, Contractor Mulch 
0.3 landuaoina: Conuactor Soddin• 
31 Landscaoi� Contractor Rain Garden Misc. 
32. 8thw ""'''-

33 Other {Miscellaneous) Costs Project Manager Contingency {10%) 

34 
35 

� 
•7 

38 

Page 6 of 7 

s 7SO.OO I EA 3.01 S • IS 2.250.00 Is 2,250.00 

s 75.00 EA tS.O s - s 1125.00 s 1125.00 
s 25.00 EA i4A.0 S - s 3 600.00 I< 3 600.00 

Is 100.00 LS 1.0 I� - s 100.00 s 100.00 
s 5.00 SY 60.ols s ;ioo.oo s 300.00 
$ 48.00 CV 2S.0 $ $ 1,200.00 $ 1,200.00 

$ 1.50 s• m.o � - s 532.50 s S32.50 
IS 8.00 SY ;ioo.o < s 2-.;;;;;.00 R: 2 400.00 

$ 12.00 SF 77.0) s 92.4.00 s 924.00 

$ 19,374.2$ 1.0 S 9,168.75 $ 10,205.50 s 19,374.25 

TOTAL PIIOJECT BUDGET: S 44 668./5 .$ J.78 .675.00 s 223�343.75 
ORGANIZATION GRANT 

·cosr SHARE "" 2ll.OO°" SHARE SHARE 
20.000% 80.0% 

Attachment A 
Colt Engineering, Inc. dba Thoroughbred Engineering 

FY 2022 Class B Infrastructure Grant Award Agreement 



FIGURE 1- SrrE PIAN & DRAINAGE MAP AT THOROUGHBRED ENGINEERING (FROM APPLICATION) 

LFUCG STORMWATER INCcNTIVE �ANT 
Snl,V..-,&01' lG, AAAPIIIC,fl:,tOf'M"A'f'fla:st�..,.M;l'CG 

:.t<AC> 

�===: PO,_,.'l'....,I.OC"tQ! 

- -....c;tai,,.e. ..sx,c»� _,., 

� 
TltOROUGHBHEO 

, 

- 0 :··-
■ 

----- _______ __, ____ .

I <1 -...,,e.1..111!1.H()II IMN W/\TE't IW!\/5'1l14G 

'-----------©���ltSI�� 

FIGURE 2 - PICTURES OF EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THOROUGHBRED ENGINEERING (FROM APPLICATION) 

Page 7 of 7 Attachment A 
Colt Engineering, Inc. dba Thoroughbred Engineering 

FY 2022 Class B Infrastructure Grant Award Agreement 



Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program 

COLT ENGINEERING/tNC. OBA) THOROUGHBRED EN,GINEERING 




