R-341-2023
Original R-122-2022
Contract #050-2022

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER

DATE:

CONTRACT #

Contract Modification:

18-Apr-23

C-050-2020

PROJECT: Coll Engineering, Inc. dba Thoroughbred Engineering - Stormwater Quality Project Incentive Grant

TO:

Colt Engineering, Inc. dba Thoroughbred Engineering

Ongmal Contract Amount

$178, 675 00

Net (lncrease/decrease) in Contract Amount (From following pages)

Cumulative Amount of Previous Contract Modifications $0.00
Percent Change of Previous Contract Modifications 0%
Emstung Contract Amount $178,675.00

$111,281.80

Percent Change of ThIS Contract Modlﬁcatlon

ELFE RS LTI

Orlglnal Contract Amount

2%

$178 675 00

Cumulative Amount of all Contract Modifications $111,281.80
Percent Change of all Contract Modifications 62%
New Contract Amount Includlng thls Change Order $289 956 80

Recommended by (Proj. Engr)
Accepted by (Consuitant)
Accepted by x (Contractor)
Approved b (Director)

Approved by

(Commissioner)

Approved by

(Mayor or CAO)

Date

Date 4{521 !2&23

Date 4"; S égn

Date

Datelp@#gea'B




| jo | abed

08182111 $ 2oud joesuoD Ul (9sealoul) 19N
08°'18C°LLL asealoul [ejol
$ asealoop 810 |
$ $
- $ - $ €l
= ¢ = $ cl
= $ = $ 17
= $ - $ 0l
. $ = $ 6
= $ = $ 8
x $ S $ L
- $ - $ 9
- $ - $ S
- $ - $ 14
> $ = $ €
= $ - $ 4
08'18T'LLL $| - $|0818ZLLL  $ I S7 10sloid sy} e1e|dwod o} papssu seniuenb| aay |1
[B10} Ul 8SE8JOU! UB PUE 'SUOIONJISUOD Pue s|eusjew
10} §}S02 AlBUONEJUI JOAOD O} SPUN} [BUOHIPPY
uom:coow w___Mwmmbc_ uom._Eoomco__Mmmmbwo old #Un Apuenp | syun sabueyo Jo UojdLasaq \.mm_%q HM_
‘suoljeolyoads pue sue|d joenuod ay) woly sabueys Buimolo) ay) yum Aldwo o} pajsenbai Agasay ale nop
‘0Ol
JuelS) anuasuyj ysloid Aljenp Jajemuiiols - Buussuibug paiqybnoioy] eqp "ou| ‘Bunssuibug jjon  :10s8foid
0202-0G0#| # LOVHLINOD
| -# POW 10BJHUOD NOILVOIdIdON LOVHLINOD
gg-idy-gl ‘Jiva LINIAWNYIA0O ALNNOD NVEHN FLLIIAVI-NOLONIXIT




Page 3 of 3

Colt Engineering, Inc. dba Thoroughbred
PROJECT: Engineering - Stormwater Quality Project
JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE CONTRACT NO. 050-2020
CHANGE ORDER: 1

Necessity for change: Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant - The project
construction cost increased and is substantiated by the competitive bids received by the
applicant.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? ___Yes _ X No

Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? __ Yes _X No

If "Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? __ Yes _ X Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? ___ Yes _X No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? Yes __ No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: N/A

Aono) o) 70 (207>

Mayor Date | |




MAYOR LINDA GORTON “ L EX | N GTO N CHARLES MARTIN

DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

TO: Mayor Linda Gorton
Urban Coun cil

FROM:
hatles H. Martin, P.E., Ditector
Division of Water Quality
DATE.: Apsl 25, 2023

SUBJECT:  Change Otder for Stotrmwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Contract #050-2020

Request

Requesting approval of an increasing change order of $111,281.80 to the Stormwater Quality Projects
Incentive Grant with the Colt Engineeting, Inc., dba Thoroughbred Engineering, Contract #050-2020.

P f uest

In fall of 2021, Thoroughbred Engineeting was awarded a Stormwater Quality Incentive Grant to
retrofit their parking lot at 239 N Broadway with pervious matedal. In 2023, Thoroughbred
Engineering contacted the division because construction costs had escalated over 62% since the
grant was requested, putting the feasibility of the project in question. The increase was due to:

® The inflationaty costs for materals and construction, and
¢ An increase in total quantities needed to complete the project.

The Water Quality Fees Board recently approved a change order program that allows for a limited
set aside of annual grant program funding to be used as additional funding for projects that meet
change order application critetia. Thoroughbred Engineering wishes to proceed with the project but
cannot without additional funding. Thoroughbred Engineering is requesting their existing grant
award be amended allowing them to access change order funding while not exceeding the maximum
allowable grant award for Class B infrastructure type grants.

‘ 2021 Grant Proposed 2023
Award Grant Amendment Change % Change
WQ Grant share $178,675.00 $289,956.80 | $111,281.80 62.28%
Grant Share $44,668.75 $72,489.20 $27,820.45 62.28%
TOTAL PROJECT COST $223,343.75 $362,446.00

125 Lisle Industrial Ave., Suite 180, Lexington, KY 40511 / B59.425.2400 Phone / 859.254.7787 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



MAYOR LINDA GORTON H L EXl N GTO N CHARLES MARTIN

DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

The division recommends that the Urban County Council grant approval of the request based on the
following:

1. 'The increase in construction cost is validated by the competitive bids received by the
applicant.

2. 'The Grantee has agreed to provide additional cost share to meet the contracted percentage
(add. $27,820.45).

3. 'The project site is located in the Town Branch watershed, which is a densely populated
urban area with high concentration of impervious surfaces.

The request for increase has been reviewed and approved by the Water Quality Fees Board on April 13,
2023.

Project Cost in FY22 and in Future Budget Years

The increasing change order of $111,281.80 will come from Change Ozder Pool grant funds budgeted for
FY23.

A te

Funds from this increasing change order are already budgeted in:
4052 — 303204 - 3373 — 78112 — WQINCENTIVE_23 — WQ_GRANT

Martin/Albright

125 Lisle Industrial Ave., Suite 180, Lexington, KY 40511 / 859.425.2400 Phone / 859.254.7787 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program

PROJECT AREA:
239 N. BROADWAY




(859) 785-0383

“THOROUGHBRED

DESIGN | ENGINEER | CONSTRUCT . LEXINGTON, KY 40588

March 29, 2023

Frank Mabson

LFUCG Division of Water Quality
125 Lisle Industrial Avenue, Suite 180
Lexington, KY 40511

Dear Mr. Mabson,
Thoroughbred Engineering commits to meet the previously agreed upon match percentage with the new
change order. If awarded the additional $111,281.80, Thoroughbred agrees to meet the total cost share

amount of 20% equaling in the amount of $72,489.20.

Respectfully,

JONATHAN HALE, PE, PMP
Principal / President / CEO

“x

WWW.THOROUGHBREDFiIRM.COM




Proposed Cost Share of Additional Funding

Construction Bid ) 326,946.00
Consultant/Grant Administration (no change) $ 35,500.00
Total Project Costs w/Bid: S 362,446.00
LFUCG Grant (80%) $ 178,675.00

Thoroughbred Engineering Match (20%) S 44,668.75

Round #1 Total Funded $ 223,343.75

LFUCG Additional Funds (80%) $ 111,281.80

Thoreughbred Additional (20%) $ 27,820.45

Additional Total Proposed $ 139,102.25

LFUCG Total (80%) $ 289,956.80

Thoroughbred Total (20%) S 72,489.20



LFUCG STORMWATER INCENTIVE GRANT 9 o
SITE PLAN & DRAINAGE MAP EDE STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES OOBOQQ—HCN_ Site Umm_m_.-

RAIN GARDEN/DRY CREEK BED

A
STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE !

LEGEND.

[

¥ i« STORMWATER (BMP)] LOCATIONS

et e RAIN GARDEN, PAVE DRAIN & RAIM
DRAINAGE AREA OF ASSOCIATED BARREL EDUC ATIONAL SIGNAGE
(BMP}

- =
s - e -—— b e o e - e e —— o
R N ; ===y - =<
! a e st | y m.l.hlv
i i R e e e e U e g, e e e e L S = e y ik
b \ y P £ Ll
i A | ar B 4 i =
I |~ L oA Y | [—
: i [ _ o : =
- = = s - i L
] | (@]
: | D e ; =
i & - os
1 : = i
I r===n
i
. D B <
I o =
] ¥ -
' N —
” ..% " ) (at=
\ — S poo—
“ - o g Py s S
. 3 _ - O PSR ¢ =
1 | || ..|._I|L r]....l.. Pl-u
lllllllllllllllllllll —————— - -
[ed ,

4 ) RAIN BARRELS FOR RAIN WATER HARVESTING

\m PAVE DRAIN
C STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE

C =Ty

g
THOROUGHBRED FIGURE 1: SITE PLAN & DRAINAGE MAP




